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west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor

601 57th Street SE Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450
(304) 926-0452 fax

October 31, 2012
WELL WORK PERMIT
Horizontal 6 A Well

This permit, API Well Number: 47-8510002, issued to ANTERO RESOURCES
APPALACHIAN CORPORATION, is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified
well work at the location described on the attached pages and located on the attached plat,
subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all
rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to all conditions and provisions outlined in
the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas
Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any
permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before
any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or

emergency discharges must be promptly reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the
0il and Gas inspector.

Please be advised that form WR-35, well operators report of well work, is to be submitted to
this office within 90 days of completion of drilling, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all
statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in
suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal
penalties being imposed upon the operators.

In addition to the applicable requirements of this permit, and the statutes and rules governing
oil and gas activity in WV, this permit may contain specific conditions which must be
followed. Permit conditions are attached to this cover letter.

Per 35CSR-4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from
well work is commenced. If there are any questions, plegs€ fe
926-0499 ext. 1654.

Operator's Well No: KUHN UNIT 1H
Farm Name: CAMPBELL, JOHN A. AND LIND:

API Well Number: 47-8510002
Permit Type: Horizontal 6A Well
Date Issued: 10/31/2012
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west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas Earl Ray Tomblin, Governor

601 57th Street SE Randy C. Huffman, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 235304

(304) 926-0450
(304) 926-0452 fax

www.dep.wv.gov

PERMIT MODIFICATION APPROVAL

January 30, 2013

ANTERO RESOURCES APPALACHIAN CORPORATION
1625 17TH STREET, SUITE 300
DENVER, CO 80202

Re: Permit Modification Approval for APT Number 8510002 , Well #: KUHN UNIT 1H
MODIFIED TOP HOLE LOCATION

0Oil and Gas Operator:

The Office of Oil and Gas has reviewed the attached permit modification for the above
referenced permit. The attached modification has been approved and well work may begin.

Please be reminded that the oil and gas inspector is to be notified twenty-four (24) hours
before permitted well work is commenced.

Please call James Martin at 304-926-0499, extension 1654 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
YL

\%‘5\’ Gene Smith

Regulatory/Compliance Manager
Office of Oil and Gas

Promoting a healthy environment.
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PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d) allows the Office of Qil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this
permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere to the specified permit
conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. If the operator encounters an unanticipated void, or an anticipated void at an unanticipated depth, the
operator shall notify the inspector within 24 hours. Modifications to the casing program may be
necessary to comply with W. Va. Code § 22-6A-5a (12), which requires drilling to a minimum depth
of thirty feet below the bottom of the void, and installing a minimum of twenty (20) feet of casing.
Under no circumstance should the operator drill more than fifty (50) feet below the bottom of the
void or install less than twenty (20) feet of casing below the bottom of the void.

2. When compacting fills, each lift before compaction shall not be more than 12 inches in height, and
the fill material shall be within plus or minus 2% of the optimum moisture content as determined by
the standard proctor density test. Each lift must meet 95 % compaction of the optimum density
based on results from the standard proctor density test of the actual soils used in specific engineered
fill sites. Each lift shall be tested for compaction, with a minimum of two tests per lift per acre of
fill. All test results shall be maintained on site and available for review.

3. Operator shall install signage per § 22-6A-8g (6) (B) at all source water locations included in their
approved water management plan within 24 hours of water management plan activation.

4. Oil and gas water supply wells will be registered with the Office of Oil and Gas and all such wells
will be constructed and plugged in accordance with the standards of the Bureau for Public Health set
forth in its Legislative rule entitled Water Well Regulations, 64 C.S.R. 19. Operator is to contact the
Bureau of Public Health regarding permit requirements. In lieu of plugging, the operator may
transfer the well to the surface owner upon agreement of the parties. All drinking water wells within
fifteen hundred feet of the water supply well shall be flow tested by the operator upon request of the
drinking well owner prior to operating the water supply well.

5. Pursuant to the requirements pertaining to the sampling of domestic water supply wells/springs the
operator shall, no later than thirty (30) days after receipt of analytical data provide a written copy to
the Chief and any of the users who may have requested such analyses.
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STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
W.VA. CODE §22-6A - WELL WORK PERMIT APPLICATION

89 4 5L

]) Well Operator: Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation 494488557 085- Ritchie Union Puliman 7.5'
Operator ID County District Quadrangle

2) Operator’s Well Number:  Kuhn Unit 1H Well Pad Name: John Campbell North Pad
3 Elevation, current ground: ~1012' Elevation, proposed post-construction: 1014'
4) Well Type: (a) Gas L] 0il
Other
(b) If Gas:  Shallow = Deep
Horizontal ]

5) Existing Pad? Yes or No:  No

6) Proposed Target Formation(s), Depth(s), Anticipated Thicknesses and Associated Pressure(s):
Marcellus Shale: 6,800' TVD, Anticipated Thickness- 50’ feet, Associated Pressure- 3,000#

7) Proposed Total Vertical Depth: 6,800 TVD
8) Formation at Total Vertical Depth: Marcellus Shale

9) Proposed Total Measured Depth: 13,500' MD

10) Approximate Fresh Water Strata Depths: 60, 72, 79, 120', 165", 170", 192", 230", 295', 338"

11) Method to Determine Fresh Water Depth: Offset well records

12) Approximate Saltwater Depths: 1850°

13) Approximate Coal Seam Depths: None available

14) Approximate Depth to Possible Void (coal mine, karst, other): None anticipated 4/~

15) Does land contain coal seams tributary or adjacent to, active mine? No

16) Describe pI‘OpOSCd well work: Drill, perforate, fracture a new harizontal shallow well and complete Marcellus Shale

17) Describe fracturing/stimulating methods in detail:
Antero plans to pump Slickwater into the Marcellus Shale formation in order to ready the well for production. The fluid will be comprised of approximately 99 percent

water and sand, with less than 1 percent special-purpose additives as shown in the attached "List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or Stimulating Well.”

18) Total area to be disturbed, including roads, stockpile area, pits, etc, (acres): 9.98 acres
19) Area to be disturbed for well pad only, less access road (acres): 2.65 acres o “;,ENED -
offico of O & 07
<P 0 6 2012

of
e ﬂ"
W\oln‘?:} paf Protection
ot
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WW - 6B
(112)
20) CASING AND TUBING PROGRAM
TYPE Size | New Grade | Weight per FOOTAGE: | INTERVALS: | CEMENT:
gsed fi. For Drilling | Leftin Well | Fjl) .up (Cu. Ft)
Conductor 20" | New | H-40 044 40' 40’ CTS
Fresh Water |13-3/8"| New | J-55 54.5# 390' 390 CTS, 542 Cu. Ft.
Coal 9-5/8"| New | J-55 36# 2540' 2540 CTS,1034 Cu. Ft.
Intermediate
Production 5-1/2"| New |P-110 20# 13500" 13500 3301 Cu. Ft.
Tubing 2-3/8"| New | N-80 4.7# 7200
Liners
TYPE Size Wellbore | Wall Burst Cement Cement Yield
Diameter | Thickness Pressure Type
Conductor 20" 24" 0.438" 1630 Class A 1.18
Fresh Water 13-3/8" | 17-1/2" | 0.38"/0.33" |2730/1730| Class A 1.18
Coal 9-5/8" | 12-1/4" 0.352" 3520 Class A 1.18
Intermediate
Production 5-1/2" |eswasvz| 0.361" 12630 |ieacirozatai-n|H/POZ-1.44 & H-1.8
Tubing 2-3/8" | 4.778" 0.19" 11200
Liners
PACKERS
Kind;
Sizes:
Depths Set:

05/31/2024
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(1/12)

21) Describe centralizer placement for each casing string. Conductor: no centralizers

Surface Casing: one centralizer 10' above the float shoe, one on the insert float collar and one every 4th joint
spaced up the hole to surface.

Intermediate Casing: one centralizer above float joint, one centralizer 5' above float collar and one svery 4th collar
to surface.

Production Casing: one centralizer at shoe joint and one every 3 joints to top of cement in intermediate casing.

22) Describe all cement additives associated with each cement type.
Conductor: no additives, grout cement.
Surface: Class A cement with 2% calcium and 1/4 Ib flake, 5 gallons of clay treat
Intermediate: Class A cement with 1/4 |b of flake, 5 gallons of clay treat
Production: Lead cement- 50/50 Class H/Poz + 1.5% salt + 1% C-45 + 0.5% C-16a + 0.2% C-12 + 0.45% C-20 + 0.05% C-51
Production: Tail cement- Class H + 45 PPS Calcium Carbohate + 1.0% FL-160 + 0.2% ACGB-47 + 0.05% ACSA-51 + 0.2% ACR-20

23) Proposed borehole conditioning procedures. Conductor: blowhole clean with air, run casing, 10 bbls fresh water.

Surface: blowhole clean with air, trip to conductor shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing,
circulate pipe capacity + 40 bbls fresh water followed by 25 bbls bentonite mud, 10 bbls fresh water spacer.
Intermediate: blowhole clean with air, trip to surface casing shoe, trip to bottom, blowhole clean with air, trip out, run casing,
clrculate 40 bbls lﬂﬂ water followed by 10 bbls fresh water and 25 bbls bentonite mud, pump 10 bbis fresh water.
Production: circulate with 14 Ib/gal NaCl mud, trip to middle of lateral, circulate, pump high viscosity swesp, irip to base of curve,
pump high viscosity sweep, trip to top of curve, trip to bottom, circulate, pump high viscosity sweep, trip out, run casing,
circuiate 10 bbls fresh water, pump 48 bbls barite pill, pump 10 bbls fresh water followed by 48 bbls mud flush and 10 bbls water.

*Note: Attach additional sheets as needed.

W

05/31/2024



WW-9 API No. 47 - 085 - JOOD 2L
Rev. 1/12 Operator's Well No, Kuhn Unit 1H

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

CONSTRUCTION AND RECLAMATION PLAN AND SITE REGISTRATION APPLICATION FORM
GENERAL PERMIT FOR OIL AND GAS PIT WASTE DISCHARGE

Operator Name Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation OP Code 494488557
Watershed Right Fork of Slab Creek Quadrangle Pullman 7.5'
Elevation 1014 County_Ritchie District Union

Description of anticipated Pit Waste: Drilling and Flowback Fluids and Cuttings

Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes X No

Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes . If so, what mil.? 60 mil

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:
Land Application
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number )
] Reuse (at API Number Future permitted weli Ioc;ta)ns when applicable. API# will be provided on Form WR-34)
= Off Site Disposal (Meadowfill Landfill Permit #SWF-1032-98)

Other (Explain

Drlllmg medium anticipated for thiS well" Air, freshwater, 011 based’ etc. Surface - Air/Freshwater, Intermediate - Dust/Stiff Foam, Production - Water Based Mud

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc. NA
Additives to be used? Please See Attachment

Will closed loop system be used ? Yes
Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. Removed offsite and taken to landfil

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? Cement, lime, NA
-La_ndﬁu or Offsite name/permit number‘? Meadowfilt Landfill (Permit #SWF-1 032-98)

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on August 1, 2005, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable law
or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

1 certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that, based on my ipguiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining

slgte. 1 am aware that there are significant penalties for

submitting false information, including thy;ossibility of

Company Official Signature

— ¥ | = I —

Company Official (Typed Name) Gerérd G. Alberts

Company Official Title Environmental & Regulatory Manager

Subscribed an(} sworn before me this 20 day of ,v-/:fj//ir ST , 20/ Z
A Qs 707/ .
/| ) \r_{ (f - TA-A-A-A-A‘.“‘“_AJ‘
(A VU, ANNE M. PIERINI Notary Public ECEIVED
Notary Public R i & Gas
My commission expires State of Colorado = O ffice of Ol
My Commission Expiras:._é.lﬂLé___ QEP 06 72012
WV Deﬁaﬂmeniﬂ?éﬂon
Env'mﬁmen’ta\ Prote
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WW-9 APINo, 47 - 085 - 10

Rev. 1/12 Operator's Well No. Kuhn Unit 1H
Property Boundary & . ’ v o, Diversion I e
Road T N e —m—a= Spring
Exiating Fence 3 M- M e— Wst Spot
Planned Fence S Drain Pipe
4 7 4 4 v/ size ininches
Stream TN et T e ™
. Walerway €
Open Ditch PD— > > b
Rock C hJ oo Cross Drain
-GS QO .
* Adtificial Filter Strip  XXEX3
Ngith N Pit. Cut Walls
Buitdi
s - Pit: Compacted Fill Wals i:::::g
Vi e ) Area for Land Agplicatian T
T a
Orifl Sites @ of Pit Waste
New Pad (2.65) + New Frag Pit 2+ New Access Roads 2 aste & Spoil Pads/Piles (1.1¢ ;

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 9.98

Lime 4 Tons/acre or to correct to pH 6.5

Fertilizer (10-20-20 or equivalent) 500 Ibs/acre (500 Ibs minimum)

Mulch 2-3 Tons/acre Hay or straw

Seed Mixtures
Areal (Temporary) Areall (Permanent)

Seed Type Ibs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Tall Fescue 45 Tall Fescue 45
Perennial Rye Grass 20 Perennial Rye Grass 20

Attach:
Drawing(s) of road, location,pit and proposed area for land application.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by: _@@M
Comments: ;& ) 24l M?—M M@M

Date: /J//cf'/t/
(. )No

05/31/2024
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Well Site Safety Plan
Antero Resources

Well Name: Villers Unit 1H, Villers Unit 2H, Kuhn Unit 1H,
Campbell Unit 1H, Campbell Unit 2H, Pullman
Unit 1H, Pullman Unit 2H & Snodgrass Unit 2H

Pad Location: JOHN CAMPBELL NORTH PAD
Ritchie County/ Union District

GPS Coordinates: Lat 39°10’51.46”/Long 80°55'47.81”

Driving Directions:

FROM EAST: From the intersection of I-79 and Hwy 50 near Bridgeport WV, head west on Hwy 50 for ~39.6 miles.
Tum LEFT onto W Virginia 74 S, and follow for ~7.4 miles. Turn RIGHT onto Co Rd § (Main 5t} and continue for ~0.1
miles. Turn LEFT onto Co Rd 7/9 (Slab Creek Road) and continue for ~0.7 miles. Continue onto Co Rd 9/7/Left Fork
Turtle Run for ~0.7 mlles. Look for rig signs and location on the right. Drill site Is right off the road.

FROM WEST: From the intersection of I-77 and Hwy 50 near Parkersburg WV, head east on Hwy 50 for ~ 32.3
miles. Turn RIGHT onto W Virginia 74 S, and follow for ~7.4 miles. Turn LEFT onto Co Rd 7/9 (Slab Creek Road) and
continue for ~0.7 miles. Continue onto Co Rd 9/7/Left Fork Turtle Run for ~0.7 miles. Look for rig signs and location
on the right. Drlli site Is right off the road.

SSP - Page 1

05/31/2024



g~ [ODOZ

PETRA 6/26/2012 2:24:13 PM

Antero Resources Corporation

APPALACHIAN BASIN

EO‘E‘N'Eg GoS Kuhn Unit 1H
L%\ o ov Ritchie County
\CE
0“ - 8 1&}'\1 .
S A
S 2aign
0eEP?, .\ PO REMARKS
W er QUADRANGLE: PULLMAN
\l-“of\ WATERSHED: RIGHT FORK OF SLAB CREEK
en DISTRICT: UNION

Date: 8/27/2012
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SUBMETER MAPPING GRADE GPS =
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DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY : WEST VIRGINIA 26415 OPERATOR'S WELL# KUHNUNT #1H
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WELL TYPE: OIL GAS X _ uouno INJECTION WASTE DISPOSAL 7 — 085 _ | HdA mD
(lF "GAS") PRODUCTION _L STORAGE DEEP____ SHALLOW X STATE COUNTY PERMIT =
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DIANNA STAMPER z
WELL OPERATOR H RP. DESIGNATED AGENT =
ADDRESS 1625 17TH STREET ADDRESS 5400 D BIG TYLER ROAD
FORM WW—6 DENVER, CO 80202 CHARLESTON, WV 25313
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Operator's Well Number Kuhn Unit 1H

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(a}(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT{(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, | depose and
say that | am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the
accompanying plat, and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the
Applicant claims the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, lessor, efc. Grantee, lessee, efc. Royalty Book/Page
Ereeman Campbell Lease
Freeman Campbell, et ux Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0227/0243
Key Oil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial LB 0253/0747
Assignment of Qil
and gas Leases
O'Neil Family Trust et al Lease
Robert E. O'Neil Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0224/0433
Anna L. Lackhart, Individually & as Trustee Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0224/0437
of O. Glenn Lockhart Estate
Befty J. O'Neill Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 023370239
Nancy Antill & Mary Francis Harms Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0233/0244
Nancy Antill & Mary Francis Harms Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0241/0967
Mary Francis Harms Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0243/0810
Daniel J. O'Nelll, Trustee for the O'Naill Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0252/1053
Family Trust et al
Sharon S. O'Neill Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0252/1056
Kathleen R. Hooven Key Qil Company 1/8 LB 0252/1059
Mary F. Harms Key Qil Company 1/8 LB 0252/1062
Nancy L. Antill Key Oil Company 178 LB 0252/1065
Romario, LLC & Robert E. O'Neilt Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0252/1068
Sharon S. O'Neill Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0252/1072
Kathleen R. Hooven Key Qil Company 1/8 LB 0252/1075
Mary F. Harms Key Oil Company 118 LB 0252/1078
Romarlo, LLC, et al Key Oil Company 1/8 LB 0252/1081
Nancy |. Antill Key Oil Company 178 LB 0252/1083
Daniel J. O'Neill, Trustee, et al Key Qil Company 1/8 1.B 0252/1086
Clifton G. Valentine & Emma Valentine Key Qil Company 1/8 LB 0224/0663
Key Qil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial LB 025310747
Assignment of Oil

and gas Leases

RECEIVED
Office of Oil and Gas

0cT 312012

wv Depariment of
Environrmental Protection

***CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE***
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WW-6A1 Operator’s Well No, Kuhn Unit 1H
(1/12) —

INFORMATION SUPPLIED UNDER WEST VIRGINIA CODE
Chapter 22, Article 6A, Section 5(2)(5)
IN LIEU OF FILING LEASE(S) AND OTHER CONTINUING CONTRACT(S)

Under the oath required to make the verification on page 1 of this Notice and Application, I depose and say that I
am the person who signed the Notice and Application for the Applicant, and that —

(1) the tract of land is the same tract described in this Application, partly or wholly depicted in the accompanying plat,
and described in the Construction and Reclamation Plan;

(2) the parties and recordation data (if recorded) for lease(s) or other continuing contract(s) by which the Applicant claims
the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas are as follows:

Grantor, Lessor, etc. Grantee, Lessee, etc. Royalty Book/Page
Q.M. Harris Lease
G. M. Harris Coftman Oil & Gas Co. /8 LB 0085/0338

Key Oil Company acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments from the original lessee,
Coffman Qil & Gas Co.

Key Oil Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partlial Assignment - LB 0253/0747
of Oli and gas Leases

Creed Kuhn et ux Lease

Creed Kuhn, et ux Coffman Oil & Gas Co. 18 LB 0085/0340

Key Ofl Company acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments from the original lessee,
Coffman Oft & Gas Co.
Key OIt Company Antero Resources Appalachian Corp. *Partial Assignment LB 0253/0747

of Oil and gas Leases

Emma Snodgrass Lease
Emma Snodgrass W. R. Campbell 118 LB 0072/0115
Key Qil Company acquired rights under the original lease by mesne and sundry conveyances, mergers, and/or assignments from the original lessee,
W.R. Campbell
Koy Oil Company Antero Resources Appatachian Corp. “Partial Assignment LB 0253/0747
of Oil and gas Leases

*Partial Assignments to Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation include 100% rights to extract, produce and market the oll and gas from the
Marcellus and any other formations completed with this well.

The permit applicant for the proposed well work addressed in this application hereby acknowledges the possibility of the need for
permits and/or approvals from local, state, or federal entities in addition to the DEP, Office of Oil and Gas, including but not
limited to the following;

¢ WV Division of Water and Waste Management

¢ WYV Division of Natural Resources WV Division of Highways
» US. Amny Corps of Engineers

= U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

e County Floodplain Coordinator

The applicant further acknowledges that any Office of Qil and Gas permit in no way overrides, replaces, or nullifies the need for
other permits/approvals that may be necessary and further affirms that ail needed permits/approvals should be acquired from the
appropriate authority before the affected activity is initiated.

Well Operator: ~ Antero ResourcesjAppalachian Corporation

By: Kevin Kilstrom | { o i -

Tts: Vice President of Productipn

- RECE’V
M5 of Ol gy Gas
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August 30, 2012

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection
Chief, Office of Oil and Gas

Attn: Mr. James Martin

601 57" Street SE

Charleston, WV 25304

RE:  Kuhn Unit 1H
Quadrangle: Pullman 7.5’
Ritchie County/Union District, West Virginia

Mr. Martin:

gS- (0002

N

ANTERO
RESOURCES

Antero Resaurces
1625 17th Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
Office 303.357.7310
Fax 303.357.7315

Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation (Antero) is submitting the following application for a new

well work permit for the Kuhn Unit [H horizontal shallow well. As an authorized representative, I certify
that Antero has the right to extract, produce or market the oil or gas for all leases through which the Kuhn
Unit 1H horizontal lateral will drill through including any and all roads crossed under as identified on the

attached survey plat.
Sincerely,

o et

Sloane Ford
Landman

RECEIVED
office of Ol & Gas

SEp 0 6 2012
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WW-6AC
(1/12)
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE CERTIFICATION
Date of Notice Certification: 08/30/2012 API No. 47- 085 -

Operator’s Well No. Kuhn Unit 1H
Well Pad Name: John Campbell North Pad

Notice has been given:

Pursuant to the provisions in West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has provided the required parties with the Notice Forms listed
below for the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  506052m /

County: Ritchie UTMNAD 83 Northing:  4,336,869m

District: Union Public Road Access: CR /7

Quadrangle: Pullman 7.5' Generally used farm name:  Campbell, John A. & Linda J.

Watershed:  Right Fork of Slab Creek

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(b), every permit application filed under this section shall be on a form as may be
prescribed by the secretary, shall be verified and shall contain the following information: (14) A certification from the operator that (i)
it has provided the owners of the surface described in subdivisions (1), (2) and (4), subsection (b), section ten of this article, the
information required by subsections (b) and (c), section sixteen of this article; (ii) that the requirement was deemed satisfied as a result
of giving the surface owner notice of entry to survey pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article six-a; or (iii) the notice
requirements of subsection (b), section sixteen of this article were waived in writing by the surface owner; and Pursuant to West

Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the applicant shall tender proof of and certify to the secretary that the notice requirements of section ten
of this article have been completed by the applicant.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A, the Operator has attached proof to this Notice Certification
that the Operator has properly served the required parties with the following:

00G OFFICE USE

*PLEASE CHECK ALL THAT APPLY ONLY

[0 1. NOTICE OF SEISMIC ACTIVITY or [®] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE NO [0 RECEIVED/
SEISMIC ACTIVITY WAS CONDUCTED NOT REQUIRED

D 2. NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY or I:' NO PLAT SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED D RECEIVED
**Not applicable, Piat Survey was done prior to Implementation of WV Code 22-6A

[®] 3. NOTICE OF INTENT TODRILL or L[] NOTICE NOT REQUIRED BECAUSE IZ( RECEIVED/

NOTICE OF ENTRY FOR PLAT SURVEY NOT REQUIRED
WAS CONDUCTED or

[] WRITTEN WAIVER BY SURFACE OWNER

(PLEASE ATTACH) |
[®] 4. NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION IZI/ RECEIVED
[=] 5. PUBLIC NOTICE IE/RECEIVED
[®] 6. NOTICE OF APPLICATION [ RECEIVED

Required Attachments:

The Operator shall attach to this Notice Certification Form all Notice Forms and Certifications of Notice that have been provided to
the required parties and/or any associated written waivers. For the Public Notice, the operator shall attach a copy of

Advertisement with publication date verification or the associated Affidavit of Publication. The attached N eekf“baa g&dGas
Certifications of Notice shall serve as proof that the required parties have been noticed as required under West

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(b), the Certification of Notice to the person may be made by afﬁdav1t of personal service,
the return receipt card or other postal receipt for certified mailing. QEP 06 zmz

WV Department of

Environmet

05/31/2024
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WW-6AC
(1/12)

Certification of Notice is hereby given:

THEREFORE, I Randy Kloberdanz , have read and understand the notice requirements within West Virginia Code § 22-
6A. 1 certify that as required under West Virginia Code § 22-6A, I have served the attached copies of the Notice Forms, identified
above, to the required parties through personal service, by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or
signature confirmation. I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted
in this Notice Certification and all attachments, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for
obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties
for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.

Well Operator: ~ Antero Resources Appgigithian Corporation 4 ,"Address: 1625 17th Street
By: Randy Kioberdanz i el L) farnlan _/ Denver, CO 80202
Its: Director of Regulatory & E(ﬁ}onmental Affairs / ) Facsimile: (303) 357-7315
Telephone: (303) 357-7310 Email:

Notary Public
State of Colorado

» ﬁlﬁ SB'RlNl ' Subscrlbed anvm before me this” >0 "> day of /4U(¢(/37 o
J m AAA Notary Public

A My Commission Expires < S o MNE  ZZ, 7261 L
My Commission Expires: _C/22// Y P

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

RECEIVED

Office of Oil & Gas

SEP 0 6 2012

WV Dgom’tn‘ =iah (‘-f

Environmeniai $rou
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WW-6A APINO.47- 085 - OO0
(5-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. KunUnittH
Well Pad Name: Lockhart Heirs West Pad
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF APPLICATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.

Date of Notice: 08/31/2012

Notice of:

[®] PERMIT FOR ANY
WELL WORK

Date Permit Application Filed: 08/31/2012

[] CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF AN IMPOUNDMENT OR PIT

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b)

[l PERSONAL
SERVICE

[l REGISTERED
MAIL

[]] METHOD OF DELIVERY THAT REQUIRES A
RECEIPT OR SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION

Pursuant to W, Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), no later than the filing date of the application, the applicant for a permit for any well work or
for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit as required by this article shall deliver, by personal service
or by registered mail or by any method of delivery that requires a receipt or signature confirmation, copies of the application, the
erosion and sediment control plan required by section seven of this article, and the well plat to each of the following persons: (1) The
owners of record of the surface of the tract on which the well is or is proposed to be located; (2) The owners of record of the surface
tract or tracts overlying the oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for
roads or other land disturbance as described in the erosion and sediment control plan submitted pursuant to subsection (c), section
seven of this article; (3) The coal owner, operator or lessee, in the event the tract of land on which the well proposed to be drilled is
located [sic] is known to be underlain by one or more coal seams; (4) The owners of record of the surface tract or tracts overlying the
oil and gas leasehold being developed by the proposed well work, if the surface tract is to be used for the placement, construction,
enlargement, alteration, repair, removal or abandonment of any impoundment or pit as described in section nine of this article; (5)
Any surface owner or water purveyor who is known to the applicant to have a water well, spring or water supply source located
within one thousand five hundred feet of the center of the well pad which is used to provide water for consumption by humans or
domestic animals; and (6) The operator of any natural gas storage field within which the proposed well work activity is to take place.
()(1) If more than three tenants in common or other co-owners of interests described in subsection (b) of this section hold interests in
the lands, the applicant may serve the documents required upon the person described in the records of the sheriff required to be
maintained pursuant to section eight, article one, chapter eleven-a of this code. (2) Notwithstanding any provision of this article to the
contrary, notice to a lien holder is not notice to a landowner, unless the lien holder is the landowner.

Notice is hereby provided to:

[a] SURFACE OWNER(s)

Name: John A. and Linda J. Campbell ‘h./
Address: 505 Oxford Road
Pullman, WV 26421

Name:
Address:

0 SURFACE OWNER(s) (Road and/or Other Disturbance)

Name:
Address:

Name:
Address:

[ SURFACE OWNER(s) (Impoundments/Pits)

Name:
Address:

[a] COAL OWNER OR LESSEE

Name: PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT
Address:

[] COAL OPERATOR

‘Name:

Address:

WATER PURVEYOR(s)/OWNER(s) OF WATER WELL,
SPRING OR OTHER WATER SUPPLY SOURCE
Name: NONE IDENTIFIED WITHIN 2000

Address: -

ice O \\& as
] OPERATOR OF ANY NATUIQ\ﬂgAs STORAGE

FIELD opp 0 6 2012

Name:
Address:

T Tomertment of
action

*Please attach additional forms if nﬁe‘s.‘sw;oﬂm@ﬁta‘ Prot

05/31/2024



WW-6A APINO. 47- 05 . JO00Z

(5-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. Kuhn Unit 1H
Well Pad Name: John Campbell North Pad

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has applied for a permit for
well work or for a certificate of approval for the construction of an impoundment or pit.

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b), this notice shall include: (1) copies of the application; (2) the erosion and sediment control
plan required by section seven of this article; and (3) the well plat.

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(f), this notice shall also include: (1) a statement of the time limits for filing written comments;
(2) who may file written comments; (3)the name and address of the secretary for the purpose of filing the comments and obtaining
additional information; and (4) a statement that the persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the
permit decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Additional information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental

Protection headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-
and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Water Well Testing:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(d), notification shall be made, with respect to surface landowners identified in

subsection (b) or water purveyors identified in subdivision (5), subsection (b) of this section, of the opportunity for testing their water
well.

Water Testing Laboratories:
Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(i), persons entitled to notice pursuant to subsection (b) of this section may contact the
department to ascertain the names and locations of water testing laboratories in the subject area capable and qualified to test water

supplies in accordance with standard accepted methods. In compiling that list of names the department shall consult with the state
Bureau for Public Health and local health departments.

‘Well Location Restrictions
Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-12, Wells may not be drilled within two hundred fifty feet measured horizontally from any existing
water well or developed spring used for human or domestic animal consumption. The center of well pads may not be located within
six hundred twenty-five feet of an occupied dwelling structure, or a building two thousand five hundred square feet or larger used to
house or shelter dairy cattle or poultry husbandry. This limitation is applicable to those wells, developed springs, dwellings or
agricultural buildings that existed on the date a notice to the surface owner of planned entry for surveying or staking as provided in
section ten of this article or a notice of intent to drill a horizontal well as provided in subsection (b), section sixteen of this article was
provided, whichever occurs first, and to any dwelling under construction prior to that date. This limitation may be waived by written
consent of the surface owner transmitted to the department and recorded in the real property records maintained by the clerk of the
county commission for the county in which such property is located. Furthermore, the well operator may be granted a variance by the
secretary from these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan which identifies the sufficient measures, facilities or practices to
be employed during well site construction, drilling and operations. The variance, if granted, shall include terms and conditions the
department requires to ensure the safety and protection of affected persons and property. The terms and conditions may include
insurance, bonding and indemnification, as well as technical requirements. (b) No well pad may be prepared or well drilled within one
hundred feet measured horizontally from any perennial stream, natural or artificial lake, pond or reservoir, or a wetland, or within
three hundred feet of a naturally reproducing trout stream. No wellpad may be located within one thousand feet of a surface or
ground water intake of a public water supply. The distance from the public water supply as identified by the department shall be
measured as follows: (1) For a surface water intake on a lake or reservoir, the distance shall be measured from the boundary of the
lake or reservoir. (2) For a surface water intake on a flowing stream, the distance shall be measured from a semicircular radius
extending upstream of the surface water intake. (3) For a groundwater source, the distance shall be measured from the wellhead or
spring. The department may, in its discretion, waive these distance restrictions upon submission of a plan identifying sufficient
measures, facilities or practices to be employed during well site construction, drilling and operations to protect the waters of the state.
A waiver, if granted, shall impose any permit conditions as the secretary considers necessary. (c) Notwithstanding the foregoing
provisions of this section, nothing contained in this section prevents an operator from conducting the activities permitted or authorized
by a Clean Water Act Section 404 permit or other approval from the United States Army Corps of Engineers within any wate the
state or within the restricted areas referenced in this section. (d) The well location restrictions set forth in this seﬂ@:ﬁ il hot-appl
to any well on a multiple well pad if at least one of the wells was permitted prior to the effective date of thmﬁe(%?@s‘kc&t as
shall, by December 31, 2012, report to the Legislature on the noise, light, dust and volatile organic co generated by the
drilling of horizontal wells as they relate to the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwelling structures purspar this
section. Upon a finding, if any, by the secretary that the well location restrictions regarding occupied dwellipg %nélc[gnfs‘) Yre
inadequate or otherwise require alteration to address the items examined in the study required by this subsection, the secretary shall
have the authority to propose for promulgation legislative rules establishing guidelines and procedures regarc{ingneasgpable_;;l“@yé]s‘}?b’i"‘l of
noise, light, dust and volatile organic compounds relating to drilling horizontal wells, including reasonable méans 6T“n’i_it§§§t’inggslﬁc:(}}tecf\0n
Eqvironiisia
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WW-6A APINO.47- 085 - OO0
(5-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. _Kuhn Unit 1H
Well Pad Name: John Campbell North Pad

factors, if necessary.

Written Comment:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(a), all persons described in subsection (b), section ten of this article may file written
comments with the secretary as to the location or construction of the applicant's proposed well work within thirty days after the
application is filed with the secretary. All persons described in West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(b) may file written comments as to
the location or construction of the applicant’s proposed well work to the Secretary at:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas
Department of Environmental Protection
601 57" St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0450

Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit decision and a list of persons qualified to
test water. NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT.

Time Limits and Methods for Filing Comments.

The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files its Application. You have THIRTY (30) DAYS
after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief’s office by the time
stated above. You may call the Chief’s office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or
to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a “voluntary statement of
no objection” to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-11(c)(2), Any objections of the affected coal operators and coal seam owners and lessees
shall be addressed through the processes and procedures that exist under sections fifteen, seventeen and forty, article six of this
chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this article. The written comments filed by the parties
entitled to notice under subdivisions (1), (2), (4), (5) and (6), subsection (b), section ten of this article shall be considered by the
secretary in the permit issuance process, but the parties are not entitled to participate in the processes and proceedings that exist under

sections fifteen, seventeen or forty, article six of this chapter, as applicable and as incorporated into this article by section five of this
article.

Comment Requirements

Your comments must be in writing and include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator’s name and well number
and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other
documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

Disclaimer: All comments received will be placed on our web site http://www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/Horizontal-
Permits/Pages/default.aspx and the applicant will automatically be forwarded an email notice that such comments have been

submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a response to comments submitted by any surface owner, water purveyor or
natural gas storage operator noticed within the application.

Permit Denial or Condition

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit. Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-8(d), the permit may not
be issued or be conditioned, including conditions with respect to the location of the well and access roads prior to issuance if the
director determines that:

(1) The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons;

(2) The plan for soil erosion and sediment control is not adequate or effective;

(3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources; or

(4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies.

A permit may also be denied under West Virginia Code § 22-6A-7(k), the secretary shall deny the issuance of a permit if the secretary
determines that the applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previously issued permit for a horizontal well, mcludmg_%
applicable erosion and sediment control plan associated with the previously issued permit, or a substantial violation B elr é?tﬁ)me
the rules promulgated under this article, and in each instance has failed to abate or seek review of the v1ﬁ ion, yyl&lm}l «h t@ﬁas
prescribed by the secretary pursuant to the provisions of subdivisions (1) and (2), subsection (a), section fiv P idSartitle and the
rules promulgated hereunder, which time may not be unreasonable.

Sep 0 6 2012

f
WV Department O
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WW-6A APINO. 47- 085 - (0002
(5-12) OPERATOR WELL NO. Kuhn Unit 1H
Well Pad Name: _John Campbell North Pad

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-10(g), any person entitled to submit written comments to the secretary pursuant to
subsection (a), section eleven of this article, shall also be entitled to receive from the secretary a copy of the permit as issued or a copy
of the order modifying or denying the permit if the person requests receipt of them as a part of the written comments submitted

concerning the permit application. Such persons may request, at the time of submitting written comments, notice of the permit
decision and a list of persons qualified to test water.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator: Antero Resources Appalachian Corporatigp / Address: 1625 17th Street
Telephone: 303-357-7310 g/" woh f P lreho—) Denver, CO 80202
Email: amihalcin anter res S.COM 0 ; Facsimile: _303-35877315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business
or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

ANNE M P|R|‘ 7 Subscribed and swom hefore me this 20 day of/%:ﬂbf 28]z
/ Public - / % .
St:toetz?(:olorado i /f/ A Notary Public

My Commission Expires )‘UN€ 27, 7(.*/ &

RECEIVED
oftice of Oll & Gas

SEp 0 6 2012

WV Dﬂmﬁment of ]
Environ um«,ma\ ProleC 10
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WW-6A Notice of Application Attachment:

Coal Owners:

Owner: John A. & Linda J. Campbell J
Address: 505 Oxford Road
Pullman, WV 26421

Owner: Ruth Villers
Address: 520 Park Drive
Pennsboro, WV 26415

Owner: Naomi P. Federkiel \/
Address: 18 Olive Street
Norwalk, OH 44857

Owner: J.W. Prunty c/o Ruth Villers \/
Address: 520 Park Drive
Pennsboro, WV 26415

Owner: Kermit Conoway, Pearl Cunningham & \/
Thya Neusbaum, heirs
¢/0 Melinda Gilbertson

Address: 900 Par Lane
Dell Rapids, SD 57022

TS5 -/0002

ECEIVED
e of O 8 G

e P Srotacton
Envit
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WW-6A4 Operator Well No. Kuhn Unit 1H
1/12
(112 §S- 10002

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF INTENT TO DRILL

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), the Notice of Intent to Drill is only required if the notice requirements of W. Va. Code § 22-
6A-10(a) have NOT been met or if the Notice of Intent to Drill requirement has NOT been waived in writing by the surface owner.

Notice Time Requirement: Notice shall be provided at least TEN (10) days prior to filing a permit application.
Date of Notice: 04/30/2012 ___ Date Permit Application Filed: 08/31/2012

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b)

[0 HAND [=] CERTIFIED MAIL
DELIVERY RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(b), at least ten days prior to filing a permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail return
receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner notice of its intent to enter upon the surface owner’s land for the purpose of
drilling a horizontal well: Provided, That notice given pursuant to subsection (a), section ten of this article satisfies the requirements
of this subsection as of the date the notice was provided to the surface owner: Provided, however, That the notice requirements of this
subsection may be waived in writing by the surface owner. The notice, if required, shall include the name, address, telephone number,
and if available, facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s):

Name: John A. & Linda J. Campbell Name:

Address: 505 Oxford Road ¥ Address:
Pullman, WV 26421 -

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has an intent to enter upon
the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  506,052m p
County: Ritchie NGRS Northing:  4.336.869m

District: Union Public Road Access: CR /7

Quadrangle: Puliman 7.5’ Generally used farm name:  Campbell, John A. & Linda J.

Watershed:  Right Fork of Slab Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(b), this notice shall include the name, address, telephone number, and if available,
facsimile number and electronic mail address of the operator and the operator’s authorized representative. Additional information
related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection headquarters,
located at 601 57 Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-gas/pages/default.aspx.

Notice is hereby given by:

Well Operator:  Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Authorized Representative:  Ashlie Mihalcin
Address: 1625 17th Street Address: 1625 17th Street

Denver, CO 80202 Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 357-7323 Telephone: (303) 357-7323
Email: amihalcin@anteroresources.com Email: amihalcin@anteroresources.com
Facsimile: (303) 357-7315 Facsimile: (303) 357-7315

Oil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as patt of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requa&@ NeERE will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal em%;l@g @@@c@@@
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov.

SEP 0 6 2012

WV Department of
Environimerial Proiaction

05/31/2024



WW-6AS5 Operator Well No. KuhnUnit 1H .

(1112) 55 - Joco2
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE OF PLANNED OPERATION

Notice Time Requirement: notice shall be provided no later than the filing date of permit application.
Date of Notice: 08/31/2012 Date Permit Application Filed: 08/31/2012

Delivery method pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c)

[s] CERTIFIED MAIL [l HAND
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED DELIVERY

Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 22-6A-16(c), no later than the date for filing the permit application, an operator shall, by certified mail
return receipt requested or hand delivery, give the surface owner whose land will be used for the drilling of a horizontal well notice of
the planned operation. The notice required by this subsection shall include: (1) A copy of this code section; (2) The information
required to be provided by subsection (b), section ten of this article to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the
drilling of a horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for
damages to the surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter.

(d) The notices required by this section shall be given to the surface owner at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time
of notice.

Notice is hereby provided to the SURFACE OWNER(s)
(at the address listed in the records of the sheriff at the time of notice):
Name: John A. & Linda J. Campbell / Name:

Address: 505 Oxford Road Address:
Pullman, WV 26421

Notice is hereby given:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), notice is hereby given that the undersigned well operator has developed a planned
operation on the surface owner’s land for the purpose of drilling a horizontal well on the tract of land as follows:

State: West Virginia Easting:  506,052m v
County: Ritchie UTMNAD 83 Northing:  4,336,869m

District: Union Public Road Access: CR 97

Quadrangle: Puiman7.5 Generally used farm name:  Campbell, John A. & Linda J.

Watershed:  Right Fork of Slab Creek

This Notice Shall Include:

Pursuant to West Virginia Code § 22-6A-16(c), this notice shall include: (1)A copy of this code section; (2) The information required
to be provided by W. Va. Code § 22-6A-10(b) to a surface owner whose land will be used in conjunction with the drilling of a
horizontal well; and (3) A proposed surface use and compensation agreement containing an offer of compensation for damages to the
surface affected by oil and gas operations to the extent the damages are compensable under article six-b of this chapter. Additional
information related to horizontal drilling may be obtained from the Secretary, at the WV Department of Environmental Protection

headquarters, located at 601 57" Street, SE, Charleston, WV 25304 (304-926-0450) or by visiting www.dep.wv.gov/oil-and-
gas/pages/default.aspx.

Well Operator:  Antero Resources Appalachian Corporation Address: 1625 17th Street
Telephone: (303) 357-7310 Denver, CO 80202
Email: amihalcin@anteroresources.com Facsimile: (303) 357-7315

Qil and Gas Privacy Notice:

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and telephone number, as part of our regulatory
duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as
needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will

appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use or your personal information, please contact
DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacyofficer@wv.gov. RECE\VED

Oftice of Oil & Gas
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CERTIFICATION OF AGREEMENT WITH WVDOH
to fulfill WV Code 22, Article 6A, Section 20

OIL AND GAS ROAD
STATEWIDE BONDING AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, executed in duplicate, made and entered into this 2 § day of
2012, by and between the WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS, hereinafter called “DEPARTMENT,”

and nfero Pcmsﬁqa&mﬁxmmad_.» 4 company, hereinafter
called “COMPANY.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Company has horizontal gas well drilling operations in certain areas of
West Virginia; and

WHEREAS, the Department believes that the frequent and repetitive use of certain
sections of highways in the State by Company, its contractors, agents, independent contractors or
suppliers of drilling materials or drilling equipment, and employees contributes to increased
wear and tear to public roads in the state road system in the State , including local roads (“State
Owned Roads™); and,

WHEREAS, the Department and Company have entered into this Agreement to satisfy
the requirements of the Department’s policy entitled “Oil & Gas Road Policy” dated January 3,
2012, as issued by Paul A. Mattox, Jr., Secretary of Transportation / Commissioner of Highways,
and any subsequent related policies, hereinafter called “Policy™, a copy of which is made a part
of this Bonding Agreement and is identified as Attachment 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements hereinafier set
forth, the parties agree as follows:

I For purposes of this Bonding Agreement, “Project Transportation Usage” of the
Company shall be understood to mean use of one or more State Owned Roads for the delivery
and removal of drilling materials and drilling equipment at the site or location of one or more of
Company’s horizontal gas well pad locations. To the extent reasonably practical, prior to
commencing use of a State Owned Road for Project Transportation Usage after January 1, 2011,
the Company shall submit to the Department a section or sections of current official WVDOH
County Highway maps identifying the exact location of the proposed project and the State
Owned Roads that the Company will utilize for the Project Transportation Usage.

II. Company and Department shall within 14 days of the Company’s submittal,
agree to a list of these sections of State Owned Roads, hereinafter called “Project Roads List”, to
be utilized for each of Company’s projects, identified by route number and milepost; at a time to
be mutually agreed to by the parties prior to initial commencement of Project Transportation
Usage of a particular State Owned Road on a Project Roads List, the Company and Department
will jointly review the condition of the roads and bridges on the Project Roads List. The
Department will document the road type and surface condition and general right-of-way width of
each section of road on the Project Road List. Either party may supplement this documentation
with photographs, video or other evidence of the present condition of the road surface, shoulders,
ditches, culverts, bridges or other structures or appurtenances of roads on the Project Road List,
as well as approaches to the roads, utility facilities located within or along the right-of-way, or
any other condition, including third-party activities, that may affect the duties and
responsibilities of the parties under this Agreement. A copy of any such documentation must be
made and provided to the other party within ten business days after the joint review of the roads
on the Project Roads List. .

%QE\\IED
L. Department shall issue a Project Agreement or Project Permit, as a] rig A % Gas
Company to use State Owned Roads and may include any minor or maj figPrOvenien

required of Company prior to, during or after Project with the assignment of responsibilities of

5eP 0 6 2012
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both parties prior to, during and after the operator has completed well fracturing..

V. In the Project Agreement/Project Permit, the Department shall not require the use
of State Owned Roads other than the roads proposed by Company unless the Department has
safety concerns as to the Company’s proposed roads. A failure to agree on roads that may
otherwise be lawfully used for a particular Project Transportation Usage shall result in the
designation of the State Owned Roads proposed by Company, with milepost determinations as
designated by Department. This Agreement shall only cover portions of State Owned Roads
designated on the Project Roads List.

V. For the duration of Company’s Project Transportation Usage of the Stated Owned
Roads on the Project Roads List, whether by the Company, its contractors (while working on
behalf of Company), agents, independent contractors or suppliers of drilling materials or drilling
equipment, or employees, the Company agrees to pay for all reasonable maintenance and repair
costs incurred by the Department to repair areas of the State Owned Roads included in the
Project Roads List that were directly damaged by Company’s Project Transportation Usage, as
determined to be reasonably necessary and appropriate by the Department. The Department
shall keep a record of all labor performed by Department employees and contractors for such
maintenance and repairs and shall send an invoice for the same to Company.

VL Company shall be responsible for the cost of all maintenance and repairs
reasonably necessary to put the existing roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the Project
Roads List utilized for the Project Transportation Usage in the condition that existed
immediately prior to the Project Transportation Usage. Company shall not be required to pay for
maintenance or repairs to put any areas of such roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the
Project Roads List in a condition better than the condition that existed immediately prior to the
Project Transportation Usage. Company shall also not be required to pay for maintenance or
repairs to any areas of these roadways, bridges or appurtenances on the Project Roads List that
are not actually utilized for the Project Transportation Usage or for damage not caused by Project
Transportation Usage.

VII. Company shall notify the Department in writing of Company’s final completion
of Project Transportation Usage for particular roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the
Project Roads List. Within fourteen days after its receipt of written notification of the
completion of the Project Transportation Usage for all roads on a Project Roads List, the
Department will review the condition of the roadways, bridges and appurtenances on the Project
Roads List actually utilized for the Project Transportation Usage and advise Company of any
final repairs reasonably necessary to leave these roads, bridges and appurtenances in a condition
reasonably deemed by Department to be equal to their condition prior to commencement of
Project Transportation Usage; and, upon completion of all such final repairs by or on behalf of
Company and acceptance by Department, the Company shall be released from all further liability
for maintenance or repairs to roads, bridges, or appurtenances on said Project Roads List. Any
maintenance or repair work under the Project Agreement/Project Permit for roads, bridges or
appurtenances on the Project Roads List may be performed by a contractor directly chosen by the
Company as approved by the Department, the Department’s workforce, or a private contractor
hired by the Department through the public bid process in accordance with state law, all of which
work shall be subject to the standards and specifications of the Department.

VI In order to ensure performance of Company’s performance and payment
obligations under this Bonding Agreement, the Company shall post a corporate surety bond,
hereinafter called “Master Bond”, with the Department named as the beneficiary, which form
of bond shall be subject to the consent of the Department, not to be unreasonably withheld. The
amount and form of the bond shall be in accordance with the Policy as set forth above.
However, the amount of the Master Bond does not limit the amount of claims that may be made
by the Department against the Company under this Bonding Agreement. The Company shall
provide the Master Bond to the Department within one (1) month after the execution of this
Bonding Agreement. The Master Bond shall secure the good faith performance of all payment
obligations of Company under the terms of this Bonding Agreement respecting the roads, bridges
and appurtenances on the Project Roads List for each Project Transportation Usage undertaken
by the Company, and shall remain in effect until termination of this Agreement. Clﬂgm sHElL)
not be obligated to provide any other bonds, sureties, or other guarantees of perforsia %e)tﬁ'tﬁ;s Gas
Department for Company’s use of State Owned Roads, except as required in thiWU\\ o}
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IX. Company shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance in the amount
of two million dollars, with a minimum coverage of one million dollars per occurrence, for
personal injury or death to persons, or for property damage, resulting from Company’s Project
Transportation Usage and shall present evidence of such insurance to Department upon request.

X. Company’s usage of State Owned Roads under the Project Agreement/Project
Permit shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws and regulations including,
but not limited to, to the extent applicable, the National Environmental Policy Act, Section 404
of the Clean Water Act, Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act, Rare, Threatened
and Endangered Species Act, Section 401 Water Quality Certification, and hazardous waste
requirements. Further, upon reasonable written request of Department, Company shall furnish
Department with acceptable documentation of such compliance which is in the possession of the
Company.

XI. Company shall defend, indemnify and hold Department harmless from and
against any and all losses, damage, and liability, and from all claims for damages on account of
or by reason of bodily injury, including death, which may be sustained, or claimed to be
sustained, by any person or persons, including employees of Department, and from and against
any and all claims, losses or liabilities for damages to property, arising out of the negligent or
willful acts or omissions of Company, its agents, independent contractors and suppliers of
drilling materials or drilling equipment, employees and contractors, in the performance of all
Project Transportation Usage activities undertaken pursuant to this Agreement (collectively,
“claims”). The Company shall not be responsible to indemnify, defend or hold harmless
Department for any claims caused by the negligent or willful acts or omissions of the
Department or its agents, employees and contractors or third parties not performing work at the
direction of Company or delivering drilling equipment or drilling materials, including water, for
use by or for company.

XI1. If a provision of this Agreement is or becomes illegel, invalid or unenforceable in
any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any other provision of this
Agreement; or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision
of this Agreement.

XIIT. Depariment shall give Company a minimum of thirty days written notice of
default under the terms of this Bonding Agreement and the opportunity to cure this default
during such thirty-day period. If a default is not cured to the satisfaction of Department, or
provision acceptable to Department is not made for a cure, Department may then elect to
terminate this Bonding Agreement in whole or in part, and may in addition exercise its rights
under the Master Bond or seek any other lawful relief available. Company may terminate this
Bonding Agreement upon thirty days written notice to Deparitment for any reason. In the event
Company terminates this Agreement for any reason, it shall be liable for the repair and
mainienance costs set forth above for prior Project Transportation Usage.

X1V, Nothing herein shall be construed to mean that Company shall have any
jurisdiction or control over any public roads in the state road system.

XV. Company, its contractors, agents, employees and suppliers shall at all times be
subject to applicable provisions of state and federal law, including without limitation laws
requiring operation of vehicles in accordance with legal size and weight restrictions and posted
weight limits. Oversize/overweight permits for vehicle or loads not otherwise conforming with
law must be obtained in accordance with law; Department agrees to work in good faith with
Company to review and grant (where authorized by law) such permits in a timely manner upon
request by Company.

XVIL This Bonding Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the
laws of the State of West Virginia, as they may be amended.
XVIIL. This Bonding Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and ass:grﬂgﬁﬁﬁﬂlES? GaS
hereto.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Bonding Agreement to
be executed by their duly authorized officers effective as of the date first above written.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION,
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS

QH\MW By: '%pr
Witness State HighWay Engineer (f

.ﬂ\.m?mm Awwm&‘?w
CONL Y S V=Y

Witn . T
TE— Title: Wjﬂcmogﬁ cnved

(To be executed in duplicate)

APPROVED AS TO FORM THIS
&% DAY OF ﬁ@,ﬂm&
N

A EY LEGAL DIVISION
IRGINIA DEPARTMENT
OF HIGHWAYS

RECEIVED
office of Ol & Gas

gep 0 6 yAyYA

ent of
' Depaﬂm# e
En\\lggnmema\; oyoiect

05/31/2024



¥S- (0002

Form WW-9 Additives Attachment

SURFACE INTERVAL

1.
2.
3.

Fresh Water
Soap —Foamer AC
Air

INTERMEDIATE INTERVAL

STIFF FOAM RECIPE:

1)
2)
3)
4)
)
6)
7)

1 ppb Soda Ash / Sodium Carbonate-Alkalinity Control Agent

1 ppb Conqor 404 ( 11.76 ppg) / Corrosion Inhibitor

4 ppb KLA-Gard ( 9.17 ppg) / Amine Acid Complex-Shale Stabilizer

1ppb Mil Pac R / Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose-Filtration Control Agent
12 ppb KCL / Potassium Chloride-inorganic Salt

Fresh Water 80 bbls

Air

PRODUCTION INTERVAL

1.

8.

Alpha 1655
Salt Inhibitor
Mil-Carb
Calcium Carbonate
Cottonseed Hulls
Cellulose-Cottonseed Pellets - LCM
Mil-Seal
Vegetable, Cotton & Cellulose-Based Fiber Blend — LCM
Clay-Trol
Amine Acid Complex — Shale Stabilizer
Xan-Plex
Viscosifier For Water Based Muds
Mil-Pac (All Grades)
Sodium Carboxymethylcellulose — Filtration Control Agent
New Dirill

Anionic Polyacrylamide Copolymer Emulsion — Shale Stabilizer

9. Caustic Soda
Sodium Hydroxide — Alkalinity Control
10. Mil-Lime
Calcium Hydroxide — Lime
11.LD-9 ED
Polyether Polyol — Drilling Fluid Defoamer ‘RECE(\;{\ & Gas
12. Mil Mica Office of
Hydro-Biotite Mica — LCM 5P 0 6 2012
D&paﬁmeﬁ Ojt‘\on
Environmental protec
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13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.

32.

$5- (QdOT

Escaid 110

Drilling Fluild Solvent — Aliphatic Hydrocarbon
Ligco

Highly Oxidized Leonardite — Filteration Control Agent
Super Sweep

Polypropylene — Hole Cleaning Agent
Sulfatrol K

Drilling Fluid Additive — Sulfonated Asphalt Residuum
Sodium Chloride, Anhydrous

Inorganic Salt
D-D

Drilling Detergent — Surfactant
Terra-Rate

Organic Surfactant Blend
W.O. Defoam

Alcohol-Based Defoamer
Perma-Lose HT

Fluid Loss Reducer For Water-Based Muds
Xan-Plex D

Polysaccharide Polymer — Drilling Fluid Viscosifier
Walnut Shells

Ground Cellulosic Material — Ground Walnut Shells — LCM
Mil-Graphite

Natural Graphite — LCM

Mil Bar

Barite — Weighting Agent
X-Cide 102

Biocide
Soda Ash

Sodium Carbonate — Alkalinity Control Agent
Clay Trol

Amine Acid complex — Shale Stabilizer
Sulfatrol

Sulfonated Asphalt — Shale Control Additive
Xanvis

Viscosifier For Water-Based Muds
Milstarch

Starch — Fluid Loss Reducer For Water Based Muds
Mil-Lube

Drilling Fluid Lubricant
ECEIVED
Oﬁ'\ge of Oil & Gas
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List of Anticipated Additives Used for Fracturing or
Stimulating Well

Chemical Abstract Service

Additives Number (CAS #)
Fresh Water 7732-18-5
2 Phosphobutane 1,2,4 tricarboxylic acid 37971-36-1
Ammonium Persulfate 7727-54-0
Anionic copolymer proprietary
Anionic polymer proprietary
BTEX Free Hydrotreated Heavy Naphtha 64742-48-9
Cellulase enzyme {Proprietary)
Demulsifier Base (Proprietary)
Ethoxylated alcohol blend Mixture
Ethoxylated Nonyiphenol 68412-54-4
Ethoxylated oleylamine 26635-93-8
Ethylene Glycol 107-21-1
Gilycol Ethers 111-76-2
guar gum 9000-30-0
Hydrogen Chloride 7647-01-0
Hydrotreated Iigmiistillates, non-aromatic, BTEX free 64742-47-8
Isopropy| alcohol 67-83-0
liquid, 2,2-dibromo-3-nitrilopropionamide 10222-01-2
Microparticle proprietary
Petroleum Distillates (BTEX Below Detect) 64742-47-8
Polyacrylamide 57-65-6
Propargyl Aicohol 107-19-7
Propylene Glycol 57-55-6
Quartz 14808-60-7
Sillica, crystalline quartz 7631-86-9
Sodium Chloride 7647-14-5
Sodium Hydroxide 1310-73-2
Sugar 57-50-1
Surfactant 68439-51-0
Suspending agent (solid) 14808-60-7
Tar bases, quinoline derivs, benzyl chloride-quaternized 72480-70-7

e

¢S~ (00072

05/31/2024



KS- (0002

JOHN CAMPBELL NORTH DRILL PAD
FINAL SITE DESIGN, CONSTRUCTION PLAN, &
EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLANS +Eisti.§

.
{Aifecind area fom Propeswd Fiae. PiE» 3.12 Acee} m
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Well Location Restrictions:
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Rymn Werd, Emdrocmenta! Enginear (ALLSTAR)
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THIS DOCUNENT

800-213-2008, axi 311 OF, 304-L32.74TT Colt .

ok Kawosk; Engireer FLOODPLAIN CONDITICNS e o o s et sty saares

S 0 S1TE CONSTRUCTION ACTVITIER TAXE PLAGE IN FLOCDRLARE: | MO o e cunter of B9 ped. L A T
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B

JOHN CAMPBELL NORTH

MISS Utility of West Virginia ACCESBROADBPROFLES ____ -~ - - - (I
1-800-245-4848 AT P~ =TI
West Virginia State Law
(Section XIV: Chapter 24-C}
Requires that you call iwo business N
days before you dig in the state of DATE REVISIONS Dukec 4272012
—§. ; 5-8-2012 REVISED QUANTITIES & S8POIL AREA | Bcale: AnmowN
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T ShedboGunile

Well Site: John Campbell North Drill Pad & Frac. Water Pit _
UNIT | QUANTITY | UK PRICE | TOTAL |
1. Claaring, Grubling, EAS Contiols — 1
A Clsaring & Grubhing AC 898
|_B. Thmber Removsl AC .80
C. 24" S Sock or Bil Fence LF 1,684 e
_D. Buper Sifi Fenos LF | 268
2. Excevatian (Cut Oriy) i} _
A_Construcion Entrance EA F] [
8. Dvik Pad cY 7o82 | 3§
C_Frzo Welor PR } oY | 20040 i
D. Aovoes Roads. ey | a8 ] ]
E Topsol (51 431 3
F. Diversion Diich LF TR 3
G. Rosdside Daoh F 1984 | _
H_ Diich Linkng (Acosss Fnad) — E:
1. Rip Rap 8Y 478
|2 Byntic Matling (TRM) [1d 418 ]
3 Jubo Mslling sY =
1._4" PVC Conneclhs Fips LF 050 | § i —
B e—— 02 R e e
A E TP T ?&.w%%ﬁi_ =
TONS |3
qons] a5 [ § i
oy oo 0T BN
= .
[33 [ -
C. Dulll Pad 1" it Crusher Run Ag @) |Tons s
|__D. Dill Pad 3 Clsan Aggregsts TONS s
E_Driil Pad #57 Stons () TONS s
F. Access Roads 4° Minus Grusher Run 5% TONS . [
B oanpeer gk o o . “ .aﬁ.‘ ..V...%ua ! ..h :
S. Frac. Water Pk Liner - 60 mil. .

s
3 B T
o b £ oo ]

§ i)
Aot
J | s
o
/)
1
f,
4
2 3

-
—t—

NOTES:

TOPSOML QUANTITY FOR THIS SITE 13 ESTIMATED AT A UNIFORM THICKNESS OF &° OVER THE
ENTIRE EXCAVATED AREA. ACTUAL QUANTITY MAY VARY.

AREAB RECEIVING JUTE MATTING AND SYNTHETIC MATTING {TRM) ARE TO BE SEEDED, LIMED AND
FERTLIZED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF MATERIALS.

FRAC PIT VOLUMES
ELEVATION | BARRELS | GALLONS | ACRE-FT | UNINCISED
978 (BOTTOM) 0 _0 0 0
981 4,045 169,882 0.521 0
883 9,965 418,556 1.285 0o
985 17,163 720,903 2212 0
087 25,753 1,081,702 3.320 1108 —
989 35,850 1,505,801 4.621 2400
991 47,568 1,998.018 6.132 3.820 ¥
993 61,015 2,562,817 7.885 5653
995 76,287 3,204,292 9,834 7622 el
997 93,480 3026459 | 12.050 9.838 Na Y%
999 (TOP BERM) | 112,691 4,733,343 14.526 12.314 e |
GRADING VOLUMES By |
CUT(CY) | FILL(CY) _NET(CY) 23yt |
ROAD 1 274 275 1 ) mm o
ROAD 2 3,810 869 2,941 & mm:
8,807 18,221 8414 i
24,717 14,371 7.346 @ m
RAC PIT ACCESS ROAD___ 4,410 2 4,408 R IH
0 5282 5,282 535
39,018 39,020 -2 i3
LOD AREAS (ACRES)
DESCRIPTION AREA
MAIN ACCESS ROAD 1 0.28
MAIN ACCESS ROAD 2 2.04
[FRAC PIT ACCESS ROAD| _ 0.70 :
DRILL PAD 2.65 i
FRAC PIT 3.12
WASTE & SPOIL PADS 1.19 s
TOTAL — 2.98
TOTAL WOODED AREA 3.80 m
GRADING =
GUT SLOPE 2:1 -
FILL SLOPE 2:1 Nm : |
FRAC PIT INTERIOR 3:1 Q@ 5 |
PAD CONTAINMENT BERM SLOPE 1.5:1 Sl m |
CUT SWELL FACTOR 1.05 s afk|
FILL SHRINK FACTOR 1.00 ML m |
PAD ELEVATION: 1014.0¢ m |
J
m (aa]
e
1 The sarthwork quantities provided are an ..
? estimate for considaration. The guentities DATE REVISIONS Due: 4272012 |
shown may be greater or less than aclually 582012 | REVISED QUANTITIES & SPOIL AREA Boaimnte |

excavaled. The enginear is not responsible 639202 | REVISED LOD TARLE

Dnigavs by; DR

for variances from the estimated quantities

Fhs Na. CoMmy

and does not certify to thelr accuracy.
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CONSTRUCTION, GENERAL AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT NOTES

CONSTRUCTICS SPECIFICATIONS: GENERAL NOTES ONIR RATIVE
1. THEFRAC PIT SHALL 86 CONBTRUOTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONBTRUCTION DOGUMENTS AND THE SCOFE OF WORK 1. ANY DIBCREPANCES FOUND BETWEEM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECHICATIONS AMD SITE CONDITIONS OR.ANY A .._ DESCR) .—.—_ugmeﬂilﬁlﬂ. 18 TO GRADE AND INSTALL. ENGBON AND SEDIMENT DONTRGL
AND OHALL CONFORM GENERALLY WITH THE GRADES, SERUS, DEPTHE AND DIMENBIONS SHOWN. INCOMBMATENCIES OR AMBIGUITIES I DAAWINGS OR SPECIFICATIONS BHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE TION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A GAB WELL PAD NEAR l-._.!v_.._._!!j._.ii? RITCHIE
ENGINEER, IN WRITING, WHO SHALL FROUFTLY ADORESS SA/CH PROBLEME, WORIC DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR AFTER THE i CONETTRIOTN MOLLESS TWD AGOEES NORDR, CME FRAAL WATEH IWFOU DRLL PAD, STORM
2 THE CONETRLCTION DOCUMENTE SHOW THE EXISTING AND NEW GRADES AND BERMS, ETC. THAT ALL CUT ANDFILL DIBCOVERY OF SUCH DIBCRERANCES, BIOONSISTENCIES, OR ANBIGUITEES SHALL BE DONE AT THE CONTRACTORS RIGI. WATER GOWTROLS, ANG INCIDENTAL YWORK. THE TOTAL APPRGIGMATE LAND CHSTURBANCE ASSOCIATED WATH THIS
ETIMATES ARE BASED UPON. THE EHGINEERS ESTIMATES OF THE QUANTITIEN ARE ONLY ESTIRATES AND MAY CHANGE PROJECT |8 RS ACRES.
e * T iﬂﬂii!ﬂlﬂwﬂi«%lﬁ?;i NTHE
3. THE GRADGS, BION, DEPTHE, AND DIMENSIONS MAY CHANGE BASED ON ADTUAL PELD CONDIYIONS. THE ENOINERR APECAFCATIONS,
REIERVES THE PGHT TO GHANGE GRADE, BERMS, XEFTHS AND DRANSIONS AS NEGRSSARY T3 MEET PIELD CONDITIONS. WVENT OF GONPLIGT OETWERN T 12 QESON, ERPLANS, THE MOS STRYSNT L GOVESN:
3. EROBION AND BEDIMENT CONTROL MIAVSURES BALL BE MABNTASNED DALY, RECOCATED WHEN NEGEBWAY AND SHALL BE
¢ ST L S S DAL UL LTI 0 N U B L L e e PRI :
' RESEEDED AND MULGHED AB NECESSARY TO ORTAMN A DENSE STAND OF GRASS. 4 Ei’%ﬂ%%iaﬂn’wguﬂ
5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE ON S1TE AT ALL TIMEA WHEN GCONSTRUCTION I8 IN FROGRER A COMPETENT
T T 4 AL DRAN INLETE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM S1L TATION. INGFFECTIVE PROTECTION DRVl SHALL BE REPLACED AND 5 Edﬂﬂ!s:. BENOBORROW AREA OUTEIDE OF THE PROPOBED AND CONSTRUCTION AREA.
bt S L T el e Lo L il THE NLET GUBANET:. PLUSHING I8 NOT AN AGCEFTASLE MEANE OF CLEANKNG, w3
s ey S THECONTRAGTON IS NEEPONSIELE FOR LOCATING ALL PUBLIC OR PRIVATE LITLITIES #HGH LIE IN OR ADIACENT TO THE
SOCK O LT FEUCE SHALL B2 NSTALLED PRROR TO CLEATING AMD GRLBSING A8 SHEWN ON TLE DRAKINGS B COMSTRUGTION SITE. THE CONTRACTON SHALL B RESPONBIALE POR TH BIAAIR, AT HIZ OR HER EXFENEE, OF ALL
AWAY FROM ALL EXCAVATICNE AND THE FACE OF ALL FILLS TO PREVENT FLOCD®NS AND SOPTENNG OF THE GUBGRADE OR EXISTING UTLITIER DAMAGED DURING COMITRUGTICH. s.mqu_.lo IRTO ANY ENCAVATION THE
OOMPACTED MATIFRIALS, GONTRACTOR SHALL CALL MBS UTRITY AT (30%) £52-7001,
7. CLEARING AND GRUBIING SHALL FIEMOVE ALL GRUBH, TREES, ROQTS, STUMPS, FENCES, SGHE OR ANY OTHIR MATERIAL B SISTALLATION OF CONCRETE. CORRIUGATIED WETAL, O HOPE TDRM PIPE SHALL BE (N CONFORMANCS WITH THESE
THAT 18 NOT TO [ REURED FOR THE CONBTRUGTION. SOME STUMPS MAY REMAIN AT THE APFROVAL OF THIL ENGINEER. NO ORAWINGS.
CLEARING DEBRIS BHALL BE BURIED ON-SITE WITHOUT THE LANDOWNER' AND ENOGINEER'S WRITTEN FERMESSION. ANY
DERRIS BURAL BITE BHALL IE SEEDEI AND MULGHED, 7. ALLMATERALD UBED FOR FLL ON BACK PILL EHALL B8 FREE OF WOOD, ROXYTS, ROCKS, BOULDERS O ANY OTHER
NON-COMPRGTABLE BORL TVPE MATERIALS. UNBATISFACTORY NATERIALS ALSO INCLUDE MAN MADE FILLS AND REFUSS
8. TOP BOL SHALL BE STRIPPED AND STOCKFILED WiTH APPROPRIATE STARLIZATION AND BT PENCE TO PREVENT ERDSION. DEBRIS DERIVID FAOM ANY SOUNCE.
THE TOP 20K BHALL RE RELSSN LRI THE REC AMATION PROCESS OR ON THE FAGE OF THE IMPOUNDMENT PRIOR TO
SEEONG. & sATERs Ueen T PRLL AROUND CRANATE STRLCTUIRES ¥ UILITY TREMNGHES OF AN OTHER CESRESEION REQURING .
& TOUGUTSOF 13 MINWUM WIDE SHALL AE EXCAVATED ON ALl RECEMING SLOPES TO FROVIDE A BADE FON THE gaugiggvﬁﬁﬂgigasgsgi %mg‘nggi;
IMPOUNDMENT BEFM. THAT THE BOR. TRSTED -DIVERSION BERMS: WiLL BE CONSTRUCTED AS BHOWN ON THE PLANA.
OR BACK FRLING, SUBKIT THE REGULTS GF THE PROCTOR TEST TOGETHER WITHA CERTIFIGATION
1 REPRENENTATIVE OF THE MATERIALE TO BE USED ON THE AROJECT. THE TESTE SHALL i GONDUCTED BY A.CENTIFED %—%ﬂﬁgﬂb&%!;ﬂdﬁs
10, PRIORTO PLACKG ANY FLL THE EXPOSID SUDGADE 0HALL B2 GOUPAGTED AND PRODF ROLLED TO FROUCE A STASLE MATERIALS TEGTING LABORATORY AND THE CERTIFICATIONS MADE BY A LIGENSED PROFESGIONAL RNGINGER
aE REPRPSENTING THE LASORATORY. THE CONTRACTOR I8 RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL QUSTS ASSOGIATED WITH THEGE TESTS .
11, FRAC AT BERMB BHALL BE LNIFCRULY GRADED SOL FRIE PROM AGGRGATE EXCEEDING I, THE FILL SHALL IE FRES OF ADTERRETIAT
ALL QRIMAHK; MATERIAL, STUMPS . BRUES; OR OTHER OELETEIIGUS. NATTER B WLLAHALLB# PLAGEDIN LIFTS ATA MAXIMUM LNCOMPACTER DEPTH OF 12-INCHES WITH BOIL FREE FROM AGOREGATERS AFA -y L b oS D
SHALL BE PLACED N LOGSE LIFTR BHALL BE COMPACTED: LeasT LABORATORY EXOEEDING I, MOCTURE. PERMANENT GEEDING: ALL SEEDED AREAS WALL BE REDEEDED, MULCHED FERTILZED AS NERDED
ﬂlﬁ!!“ﬂii“ﬂi!ﬂk‘%ﬂhﬂgﬁﬁu T4 THE GOIBTURE CONTENT OBTAM AN ADEGUATE SLAND OF GRASS. PERMANENT BERDING SSALL BE SLACED WA SIVIEN DAYE LTON
SHALL M OONTROLL B0 WERVNPLUS O &/NIA A% BF THE OFTAd 14 10 FACLITATE CoMTRAETCR S 10 ALLTEST REAULTS BHALL B2 BUBMTTED TO THE SNGIN SR, FALURS TO OONBUGY DENSITY TESTS SHALL BE CAUSE FOR ACHIEANG FIAL GRADE. s»qum MULCH, AN RE8EED AB NECESSARY TO GTAN AN ADEQUATE BTAND OF
RESPONBIILE FOR THE CRICIAL SOK. THIT AND PROVIONNG A COPY O THE FIERULTS WITH MOBTUREOENSTY CURVE TO NONACCERTANCE OF THE FACITY. TESTS BHALL BE CONDUGTED AT THE 80LE COST OF THE CONTRACTOR OR HB AGENT. VEGETATION, IN THE OPMION OF THE ENGINEERL
THE EN@NEER. THE CONTRAGTOR GHALL DO IN-PLACE DENAITY TENTS EVERY THIRD LIFT OF SO0 AND SHALL BE DONEIN . -
g%%ﬁggeﬂgﬁgiaugﬂié APRE-CONSTRUCTION COMPERENCE SHALL BE HELD FRIDR TO THE START OF COMSTRUCTION.
LECATION AHD REBLATE A PAOVDCD 10 HIE ENGIEET oft FET. ANEAB THAT FAR FOR COVAACTION SWLL B8 12. SATFACTORY MATERIALS FOR UGE AB FILL POR PAD AREAS BCLUCE WATISWALS CLASSIFIED (M ASTM DAMETAR GI, GF,
ggtﬂél’g N LIEU OF STANDARD PROCTOR TESTING, THE CONTRACTOA GM, GG, S, 8P, Bl BC, ML, AND GL GROUPS. THE MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE OONTROLLED WITHIN PLUG DR MINUB 4%
MAY PROCAROLL THE SOIL EVIRY 3¢ OF SOIL LIFT WITH A LOADED 16 TON TAMDSM DUMP TRUCK. SOIL THAT DEFLECTS! OF THE OPTIMUM TO FAGILITATE COMPACTION. BENERALLY, URSKTISEACTORY MATERIALS INOLUIDE MATERALS CLASEIPIED
UNDIZR THE REAR WHERLS GREATER THAN 12 BHALL B READVED, RE-COMPACTED AND RETESTED, COMPACTION GF SCIL INASTM D487 AB P, GH, MH, OL. OH AND ANY SO1L. TOD WET TO FACILITATE COMPACTION. CH AND WH SOLS MAY BE UBED
SHALL I DONE WITH A § TON SMOOTH, SHIEESS POOT, OR VIBRATORY ROLLER. SURJECT TO APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEZR. SOILS SHALL HAVE A NINRIUM DRY DENSITY OF $2.LIVGF PER ASTM D063 AND
SAALHAVE A PLASTICITY INDEX LESS THAN 17.
T2 ONATE FILL SHALL B USED TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT POSBIBLE. ANY RPORTED FiLL SHALL BE CERTIFIED BY THE
CONTRACTOR TO BE CLEAR OF AL HAZARDOUS SUBSTANGES GR MATERIALS, IF MATERIAL IS ENCOUNTERED THAT CANNOT 3. CONTRAGTIR SHALL SUBMIT AND ADHERS T A GEMERAL GROUNDIVATER PROTECTION PLAN.
BERIPRED KY A CAT DA WITH A SINGLE TOOTH RIFPER, THEN THE CONTRAGTOR SHALL CONTAGT THE_ ENGBEER Wi WILL
VIMT THE GITE AND DETERMINE IF THE MATERIAL NAY B USED AS 16 OR MUST A= RELOVED BIY DTHER MENES. I
UNSUITABLE 00LS B THE SLIBSRADE ARE FOUND THEY SHALL 55 REMOVEZ) AND REPLAGED WITH APPROPFIATE FILL AT THE
CONTRACTORS EXPENSE AND THE ENONERR'S DIRECTION. ERCSION CONTROL NOTES
e A N SL/ACUNFACE ORANAGE FERTINEE SHALL B METLL RO Saon T0 FILL 1. THECONTRAGTOR BHALL ARRANGE FOR A PRE-CONSTRUGTION CONFERENCE WITH THE APRROPRIATE EROIIN AND
PFLACEMENT, CONTACT ENGINEER FOR EVALLIATION AND RECOMWENDATICN OF CORRECTIVE MEASURED. T T e PG Tore
15, THE FILL TOE FOR ALL FILL EMBAMGIENTS SHALL BB BENGHED DR
xEvED NATURAL o= 2 ALLERDSION CONTROL UEVICES AS SHOVN OR AS REQUIRED, ARE TO BE CONSTRUGTED T3 THE CURRENT STANDARDS & GRADING OPERATIONS A8 RECLAFED. 0T OPES AND L BLOPED StALL KE TOPGOKLED AS MEEIIED. ONTCHLINSS
T B el s s B SIRSORTRO WY AMD SPECICATIONS OF THE. WEST VIRGINA EROSION AND SEDINENT CONTROL BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICE MANLIAL SHALL B GLEANED. ALL DITCHES WaLL HAVE AT LEAST GRASS LISNG PROTECTION OR GREATER BASED G DITCH
AND ARE 7O BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO ALL COMETRUGTION, SLE WITH THE POLLOWNHI DETERMIRATION, 0 TO 4% - CRGANIC JUTE MATTING, 470 10K - SYNTHETIC MATTING (TRM),
48 FLL PLACED AGAnchT EGATING 8LOPES SHALL BE BENCHED)MTO THE EXSTIVG MATENIAL DURIG PILL PLACENENT TO . CONTINUGUBLY, RELOCATED Wi oy
e i erA Sy L * ﬂoﬂiﬁu{ﬁﬂa!ﬂg:ﬂ%ﬁi!ﬂﬂgggﬁﬁas P R LT A L T L B GO R A e, T T8 AND
- 4467 BOFT AEAR SHALL BE OVETWEACAVATED TO A i NATERUAL AND BAGKFLLED WITH A WELL COMPACTED BE WATERED, FERTILIZED. RESEEDED AND WLCHED AS NECESSARY TO OBTAIN A DENEE STAND OF GRASS. GULVERTI. INSTALLATION OF MATTING ANDVOR RIF RAP TG OGELUR ONCE DITGHES ARl CONGITRL! .
4 ALL DISTURBED AREAR NOT PAVED DR BULT UPON ARE TOSE FETILIZED AND HYDRO-BESDED WITH STIUW AND COTTON O e D . TALE Petd :ﬂug:mﬁ.a?m:ﬁ..g_.nﬂgmnhwr
11 FLL REGLIRED TO UBTAIN DESIIN GRADES BHALL BE PLAGED AS. CONTROLLED, COMPACTED FILL. THE FIL SHALL BE FREE PROOLICT WITH TACH AGENTS BY THE CONTRACTOR IX ACCORDANGE WITH THE CURRENT WEST VIRGINIA EROSION AND RATIE. /40 SCULS SAUPLE 0 TARE THE FOLLOVANG AT SHOULD 2 ATFLIED Al A NUMUM LIJE AT A RATE OF 4
GF TRABK, WOCK), TOPEGL, CRGANGE, OOAL, COAL MRE R EPUSE, FRGZR MATERIAL AND PIECED OF ROCK GREATER THAN SEDMENT CONTROL BIST MANAGENENT PRACTICE WANUAL. TOMS PER AR, FEATLLZE AT ARATE OF 500LBS. OF 10.2010 PER AGRE. $EE0 WITH 43 LBA. PER AGRE OF TALL _
S ALLORAN SNLETS SHALL BE FROTECTED FROM SILTATION. INEFFRCTIVE PROTECTION DEVICES SHALL A IMMEDIATELY e 1
19, BURING PLACEMENT OF MATRRIAL, MOISTEN OR AGRATE EACH LAYER OF FILL, AS NECESSARY, TO CETAN THE REQUIRED REPLACED AND THI INLETT GLEANED. FLUSHING 1 NOT AN ACCEPTABLE METHOD OF CLEAMNG. L LIME. FERTILIZER, AND SEED WILL BE APPLIED BY USING A HYDRO-SEEDER. HYDRO-WLLEH PRODUCTS SHALL B MIXED !
GOMPAGTION. FL GHOLLD NGT 8t PLACED) ON SLFFACEA THAT ARE LADOY IR P2, OR FAVE NOT SSEN APPROVED BY AND SISTALLED S ACCORBANCE WITH MANUFACTURAITS SPECIFCATIONE.
PRIGR PROOF-ROLLING, FREE WATER BHALL BE PREVENTED FROM APPEARING SURFACE DURING OR BUBSECUENT ERMANENT OR TEMPORARY ADILIZATICN SHALL BE APPLIED TO DENUDED AREAB WITHIW ARVEN DAYS AFTER FINAL
TO CONPACTION OPERATIONS, * giﬂmﬂ.ﬂ!ihﬁ.ﬁ%%dﬂ%ﬁ?é%ﬂié; L FINAL BEFINNG MUST OCCUR WITHIN 7 DAYS OF FMAL GRADING. m |
MATERAL WHICH 18 FEMOVED BECALRE pemar =" DAYS TO DENUIIED AREAS THAT MAY NOT St AT FIMAL GRADE BUIT WILL RENAIN DORMANT (UNGH TURBIR) POR LONGER
WD TOGRY  CEYING CAN BE FACILITALED BY DBLTID 0¥ ARNCIVNG (RTIL THE ORIty COMTION 19 REUCSD T THAM i CUYR: I EFRARET STASRLIZATION BIELLIE APRLED TO ARBAS THAT AR TO 5L EFT DCRMANT RO RIORS THE e _
ANACCERTABLE LEVEL. 'WHEN THE S0IL I8 TOD DIXY, WATER MAY 6 UNIFORMLY APPLIED TO THE LAYER TO BE COMPACTRIA e m 0 “
1. THE FILL OUTALOPES BHALL BE OVERSUILT AND TRIVMED BACK TO DES/GN CONFIGUSATIONS TO VERIFY PROPER T Tt I THE PR, 80 STOCKPAUES SHALL O STASLIZED CR PROTECTED WiTH SEDIMENT Z m |
i g
22, GRANULAR MATERIALS, BUCH AS AASHTO NOL 67 STONE SHALL BE COMPACTEL) TC B0 OF ITS RELATIVE ENSITY, AS 5. SEDBMINT BAGINS AND TRARS, PERIVETER D, SETALENT AARNIIAS AND OTHER MEASURES INTENDED TO TRAR m =g
GEDMGNT SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED A A FIRST STER IH ANY LAND DISTLABING ACTMTY AND SALL BEE NADE FUNCTIONAL
| SiN DS ME DS TERT SSTHODS: SEFORE UPELOPE LAND DISTURBANCE TAKER PLACE. um
n e . SPGGRARNTS
NEIOE GF THE FRAC PIT BiaL1 65 BOTH SMOOTH OFUM R0L 20 AND FREE OF PROTRUDING OR SHAP ROGKS N P I e — CEXEE AND DVEREIONS n<E
OROERTORECENE THE Lie. IMMEDIATELY AFTER INSTALLATION, [~
34, FIOR.TO THE LINPR INETALLATION THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE SURVEYOR TO DO AN AS-BULT SURVEY OF THE
BPOLNDMENT TO ENSURE CONFGRMANGE WATH THE ENGINGERS ORAWINGE. THE SURVEYOR SHALL PROVIDE THE 10 ALL TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDUIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL GE REMOVED WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTES FIRAL BITE <]
INFORMATION TO THE ENGINEER WHO WILL MAKE DETERMINATIONE ON ANY VARIATION FROM THE DRAWINGS AND DIRECT STARLIZATION OR AFTER THE TEMRORARY MEASURIES ARE N0 LONESR NEFNED, UL E88 OTHERWRE AUTHORIZED BY THE >
THE GONTRACTOR TG DO OORREGTIVE WORI, EMQINEER. TRAPPED SEDWMENT AND THE DISTURBED B08L AREAS RESLILTING FAOM THE DISPOAITION OF TEMPORMY
MEASURED SHALL B PERMANGNTLY STAWLIZIED TO PREVENT FURTHER ERCSION AND SEDRIENTATION.
28, LINER SHALL BE POLYFLEX MPERVIOUS TEXTURED HOPE GEOMEMBRANE, 0L, INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCEWITH &
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. THE TOR OF THE LINEA SHALL 8 TURNED SOWN INTO A # ANCHOR TREINGH AT THI TP AL DISTUREED AREAS NOT PAVED OR BULT UPON SHALL GE HYDRO-BEEDED AND FERTILIZED, PERFORM PERMANENT TOP 20
OF THE BEA AND BACKFILLED WITH SELECT FILL AS EHOWN GN THE DRAWINGE OR AB REQUIRED BY THE LINER GOLING, SEEDING AND FERTILZZG AS 300N AFTER FIIOH GRADING AS POSIRLE. SEEOING SHALL GOMALY WITH THE & m
MANUFACTURER. FOLLOWMNO: i
20, PHITCORAPHIC DOCUMBNTATION SHALL BE TAXEN BY THE CONTRAGTOR AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER OF THE !
FOLLOWRNG AGTIVITIER; 1, STTE AFTER CLEANING AND GRUBBING: 2, THE SITE AFTER TOPOOR REMOVAL; 3, TOE KEY AND biaiiiie bt ahpniaki it mo |
INSPECTION TRENCH CONSTRUCTION; 4, DALY PHOTOS OF CUT AND FILL OPERATICMS; Il , PROCF-NGLLING TESTR B FEHVILZER - D0 POUNDS PER AGRES OF 10-20-#0 FERTILIZER Of EOLIVALENT POUNDAGE OF DIFFERENT b4
7. PRCA O ABBULT CERTFCATION. T CONTRAGTON $4ALL PROVIOE THE ENGRESLAITY ACOUPLETE BINCEN TAET ANALYEES, WORK INTO 90 PRIGR TO SEIRINNG.
FILL VOLUMER [N CUBKE YARDS, AND A COPY OF THE AB-ULT CONFIRWATION BUFRVEY PRICA T0 LINER PLACEMENT, Cn LR EERAARENT, SREDS0S) - AORIGULTURAL LIS EPREAD AT RATE OF 4 TOVMACE. WSRKIBED DR FIVOR TH DATE REVISIONS Dete: 4-27-2012
D. MULCH-WOGD FMER ORt GHOPPED STRAW AT RATE OF 3 TONS PER ACRE. HYDRO-NULCH AT RATE OF 20 BALEA 5-8-2012 REVISED QUANTITIES & SPOIL AREA |Besle: N.TS. i
PERACRE. fm——r—
£ SEED-45LES. FER AGRE TALL PEBCUE AND 20 LS. PER ACRE PERENNIAL R GRASA TO BZ BEEDED BY -
HYDRO-SEW0ER. mmr
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EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN
JOHN CAMPBELL NORTH
DRILL PAD SITE

UNION DISTRICT
RITCHE COUNTY, WV
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FINAL SITE DESIGN
JOHN CAMPBELL NORTH
DRILL PAD SITE

UNION DISTRICT
RITCHIB COUNTY, WV
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DRILL PAD PROFILE & CROSS SECTIONS 0+00 - 4+11
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FRAC PIT PROFILE & CROSS SECTIONS 0+00 - 4+94
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